Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 355, 475–484 (2004) doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.08337.x
The young open cluster Markarian 50
Gustavo Baume,1,2� Rubén A. Vázquez2� and Giovanni Carraro1,3�
1Dipartimento di Astronomia, Università di Padova, Vicolo Osservatorio 2, I-35122 Padova, Italy
2Facultad de Ciencias Astronómicas y Geofı́sicas de laUNLP, IALP-CONICET, Paseo del Bosque s/n, La Plata, Argentina
3Departamento de Astronomı́a, Universidad de Chile, Casilla 36-D, Santiago, Chile
Accepted 2004 August 18. Received 2004 July 20; in original form 2004 March 9
ABSTRACT

D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article/355/2/475/969985 by guest on 23 April 2024
Markarian 50 481
Table 3. Stars in the region of Markarian 50. T indicates Turner et al. (1983) numbering. Spectral classification (SC)
is from Turner et al. (1983) and Massey et al. (2001). A full version of this table is available in electronic format at the
WEBDA site (http://obswww.unige.ch/webda/).
No. 2MASS ID. X (arcsec) α2000 V B–V E(B–V ) SC Memb.
TYCHO ID. Y (arcsec) δ2000 U–B E(U–B)
HD/ALS/BD ID. V–R E(V –R)
V–I E(V –I )
1 TB1 J23151249 + 602701 15.5 23:15:12.4 10.50 0.61 0.87 B1 II lm
TYC 4279-2192-1 31.6 60:27:01.6 −0.39 0.61
HD 219460A 0.42 0.53
0.81 1.10
2 TWR J23151249 + 602701 14.4 23:15:12.6 10.64 0.59 0.87 WN4.5 lm
TYC 4279-2192-2 30.8 60:27:00.8 0.00 0.61
HD 219460B 0.54 0.53
1.00 1.10
3 T23 J23151668 + 602607 −16.1 23:15:16.7 10.66 0.46 0.72 B1 III lm
TYC 4279-2212-1 −22.8 60:26:07.2 −0.39 0.58
ALS 12848 0.33 0.44
0.61 0.87
4 T11 J23150894 + 602516 41.2 23:15:08.9 10.99 0.30 A0 V nm
TYC 4279-2288-1 −73.6 60:25:16.4 0.30
BD + 59 2682 0.20
0.37
5 T31 J23151194 + 602646 19.0 23:15:11.9 11.22 0.67 0.93 B0.5 II lm
TYC 4279-2210-1 16.5 60:26:46.5 −0.23 0.74
0.43 0.55
0.86 1.15
6 T30A1 J23151321 + 602621 9.6 23:15:13.2 11.91 0.59 0.84 B1.5 V lm
−8.4 60:26:21.6 −0.21 0.69
0.41 0.51
0.78 1.05
9 T1 J23145990 + 602715 107.9 23:14:59.9 12.36 0.47 0.72 B1.5 V lm
45.1 60:27:15.1 −0.37 0.53
0.32 0.43
0.62 0.90
10 T30 J23151440 + 602618 0.8 23:15:14.4 12.44 0.50 0.74 B2 V lm
−11.8 60:26:18.2 −0.30 0.54
0.35 0.45
0.68 0.94
14 T42 J23151923 + 602925 −35.0 23:15:19.2 12.82 0.86 1.12 pm
175.7 60:29:25.7 −0.04 0.91
0.60 0.72
1.18 1.46
22 T31A1 J23151388 + 602700 4.6 23:15:13.9 13.76 0.75 pm
30.7 60:27:00.7 0.22
0.50
1.01
23 T31A2 J23151349 + 602700 7.4 23:15:13.5 13.80 0.73 0.93 pm
29.8 60:26:59.8 0.07 0.75
0.49
0.99
39 T58 J23153212 + 602548 −130.5 23:15:32.1 14.86 0.79 0.91 lm
−40.7 60:25:49.3 0.36 0.73
0.50 0.55
0.97 1.07
129 T30A2 J23151246 + 602625 15.1 23:15:12.5 16.96 1.03 1.10 lm
−4.4 60:26:25.6 0.70 0.90
0.63
1.22
The resulting mean optical absorption that affects Markarian 50 is